
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION
LOK  SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1569


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4TH MARCH, 2016


IMPORT  OF  DEFENCE  EQUIPMENT


1569. SHRI  INNOCENT:
 SHRI  P.K. BIJU:
 SHRI  SUNIL  KUMAR  MONDAL:
 KUNWAR  BHARATENDRA:


Will the Minister of DEFENCE    j{kk ea=h
be pleased to state:


(a) the number of defence equipment manufacturing units working in the country as on date and the locations thereof;


(b) whether the Government is importing many defence equipment from abroad;


(c) if so, the reasons therefor and the names of those countries from where these are being imported from; and


(d) the details of total expenditure incurred upon the import of defence equipment during each of last three years?

A    N    S    W    E    R
        MINISTER OF STATE                     (RAO INDERJIT SINGH)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
      j{kk jkT; ea=h              ¼jko banzthr flag½


(a) to (d): A Statement is attached.


*******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1569 FOR ANSWER ON 4.3.2016


1. The list of Defence equipment manufacturing units in the Government / Defence Public Sector and their locations is at Annexure-I.

2. The list of Defence Licensee Companies, in the Private Sector, which have intimated commencement of commercial production is at Annexure-II.

3. Government constantly reviews the security scenario and accordingly decides to procure defence equipment from indigenous and foreign vendors. This is a continuous process to keep the Armed Forces in a state of readiness to meet any eventuality.

4. Procurement from indigenous vendors accounts for a significant share in Capital acquisition. The major countries from which defence equipments have been imported in the past include Russia, USA, Israel, France, UK, etc. However, even in cases where current operational exigencies necessitate import of defence equipment, efforts are made where possible, to ensure the involvement of Indian industries as production agencies, offset partners etc.

5. The details of expenditure incurred on import of defence equipment (both capital & revenue items) by all the Services in the last three years are as below:


   (Rs. in Crore)


 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Expenditure
(Revenue & Capital)

30370.80 38202.66 29222.30


********


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN THE STATEMENT IN
PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1569
FOR ANSWER ON 4.3.2016


THE LIST OF DEFENCE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING UNITS IN THE

GOVERNMENT / PUBLIC SECTOR AND THEIR LOCATIONS


S No Name of Factory Location
Ordnance Factory Board

1 Ordnance Factory Medak, Telangana
2 Ordnance Factory Project Nalanda, Bihar
3 Ordnance Cable Factory Chandigarh
4 Gun Carriage Factory Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh
5 Vehicle Factory Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh
6 Ordnance Factory Khamaria, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh
7 Grey Iron Foundry Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh
8 Ordnance Factory Katni, Madhya Pradesh
9 Ordnance Factory Itarsi, Madhya Pradesh
10 Ordnance Factory Dehu Road, Maharashtra
11 Ordnance Factory Ambernath, Maharashtra
12 Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath, Maharashtra
13 Ordnance Factory Varangaon, Maharashtra
14 Ordnance Factory Bhusawal, Maharashtra
15 Ordnance Factory Ambajhari, Maharashtra
16 Ordnance Factory Chanda, Maharashtra
17 Ordnance Factory Bhandara, Maharashtra
18 Ammunition Factory Khadki, Maharashtra
19 High Explosives Factory Khadki, Maharashtra
20 Ordnance Factory Badmal, Orrisa
21 Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi, Tamil Nadu
22 Engine Factory Avadi, Tamil Nadu
23 Ordnance Clothing Factory Avadi, Tamil Nadu
24 Cordite Factory Aruvankadu, Tamil Nadu
25 Ordnance Factory Tiruchirapalli , Tamil Nadu
26 Heavy Alloy Penetrator Project Tiruchirapalli , Tamil Nadu
27 Ordnance Factory Dehradun, Uttarakhand
28 Opto Electronics Factory Dehradun, Uttarakhand
29 Ordnance Factory Muradnagar, Uttar Pradesh
30 Ordnance Factory Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh
31 Field Gun Factory Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh
32 Small Arms Factory Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh
33 Ordnance Equipment Factory Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

……2/-
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34 Ordnance Parachute Factory Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh
35 Ordnance Equipment Factory Hazratpur, Uttar Pradesh
36 Ordnance Clothing Factory Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh
37 Ordnance Factory Project Korwa, Uttar Pradesh
38 Gun & Shell Factory Cossipore, West Bengal
39 Ordnance Factory Dumdum, West Bengal
40 Metal & Steel Factory Ishapore, West Bengal
41 Rifle Factory Ishapore, West Bengal

Bharat Dynamics Ltd
42 Bharat Dynamics Ltd Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana
43 Bharat Dynamics Ltd Bhanur Unit, Telangana
44 Bharat Dynamics Ltd Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

Bharat Electronics Ltd
45 Bharat Electronics Ltd Bengaluru, Karnataka
46 Bharat Electronics Ltd Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh
47 Bharat Electronics Ltd Panchkula, Haryana
48 Bharat Electronics Ltd Pune, Maharashtra
49 Bharat Electronics Ltd Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra
50 Bharat Electronics Ltd Hyderabad, Telangana
51 Bharat Electronics Ltd Machillipatnam, Andhra Pradesh,
52 Bharat Electronics Ltd Chennai, Tamil Nadu
53 Bharat Electronics Ltd Kotdwara, Uttarakhand

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd
54 Hindustan Shipyard Ltd Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

Mishra Dhatu Nigam Ltd. (MIDHANI)
55 MIDHANI Hyderabad, Telangana

Garden Reach Shipbuilders &Engineers Ltd
56 GRSE 7 units in Kolkata, West Bengal
57 GRSE Ranchi, Jharkhand

Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Ltd
58 MDL Mumbai, Maharashtra

Goa Shipyard Ltd
59 GSL Vasco-Da-Gama, Goa

Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd
60 Aircraft Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
61 LCA Tejas Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
62 Engine Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
63 Overhaul Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
64 Aerospace Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
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65 Foundry and Forge Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
66 Industrial & Marine Gas Turbine Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
67 Airport Service Centre Bengaluru, Karnataka
68 Helicopter Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
69 Helicopter MRO Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
70 Composite Manufacturing Division Bengaluru, Karnataka
71 Barrackpore Division Barrackpore, West Bengal
72 Aircraft Manufacturing Division Nashik, Maharashtra
73 Aircraft Overhaul Division Nashik, Maharashtra
74 Engine Division Koraput, Orrisa
75 Sukhoi Engine Division Koraput, Orrisa
76 Transport Aircraft Division Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh
77 Accessories Division Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh
78 Avionics Division Korwa, Uttar Pradesh
79 Avionics Division Hyderabad, Telangana
80 Strategic Electronic Factory-Branch

Factory of Hyderabad Division
Kasaragod, Kerala

BEML
81 BEML Kolar Gold Fields, Karnataka
82 BEML Mysuru, Karnataka
83 BEML Bengaluru, Karnataka
84 BEML Palakkad, Kerala


*******


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN THE STATEMENT IN
PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1569 FOR
ANSWER ON 4.3.2016


LIST OF DEFENCE LICENSEE COMPANIES, IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR, WHICH
HAVE INTIMATEDCOMMENCEMENT OF COMMERCIAL PRODUCTION


S No Name of Factory Location


1 M/s Axiscades Aerospace & Technologies Ltd Bengaluru, Karnataka
2 M/s Alpha-ITL Electro Optics Private Ltd Bengaluru, Karnataka
3 M/s AnjaniTechnoplastLtd Noida, Uttar Pradesh
4 M/s Alpha Design Technologies Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
5 M/s Astra Microwave Products Ltd. Ranga Reddy, Telangana
6 M/s AvantelLtd Hyderabad, Telangana
7 M/s Alligator Design Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
8 M/s Alpha Electronica Defence Systems Pvt.

Ltd.
Bengaluru, Karnataka

9 M/s Data Patterns (India) Pvt. Ltd. Chennai, Tamil Nadu
10 M/s Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Mumbai, Maharashtra
11 M/s HBL Power Systems Ltd. Haridwar /Uttarakhand&

Ranga Reddy/Telangana
12 M/s HELA Systems Private Ltd. Hyderabad, Telangana
13 M/s High Energy Batteries (India) Ltd Pudukottai, Tamil Nadu
14 M/s IST Ltd. Gurgaon, Haryana
15 M/s Larsen & Toubro (L&T) Ltd.


Thiruvalluvar/Tamil Nadu, Greater
Mumbai/Maharashtra&Gujarat

16 M/s Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. Nashik, Maharashtra
17 M/s Max Aerospace & Aviation Ltd. Lonawala, Maharashtra
18 M/s Memory Electronics Pvt. Ltd. Nashik, Maharashtra
19 M/s Micron Instruments Pvt. Ltd. Chandigarh
20 M/s Miltech Industries Pvt. Ltd. Nagpur, Maharashtra
21 M/s Maspack Ltd. Pochampally, Telangana
22 M/s Tata Motors Ltd. Pune, Maharashtra
23 M/s Sila Interplant Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
24 M/s Defsys Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
25 M/s Ananth Technologies Ltd. Hyderabad, Telangana
26 M/s Radiant Interconnect Solutions (India) Pvt. Ltd. Medak, Telangana
27 M/s Nova Integrated System Ltd. Hyderabad &Ranga Reddy, Telangana

28 M/s Tata Power Company Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
29 M/s TIL Ltd. Kolkata, West Bengal
30 M/s Adigear International Rewari, Haryana
31 M/s Precision Electronics Ltd.


Noida/ Uttar Pradesh&
Haridwar/ Uttarakhand

32 M/s Tata Lockheed Martin Aerostructure Ltd. RangaReddy, Telangana
33 M/s HCL Infosystems Ltd.


Puducherry, SIIDCUL
/Uttarakhand&Chennai/ Tamil Nadu

34 M/s Aurora Integrated Systems Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka


…….2/-
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35 M/s Elcom Systems Pvt. Ltd. Ropar, Punjab
36 M/s Verdant Telemetry Cochin, Kerala
37 M/s Shobha Ano Prints Pvt. Ltd. Hyderabad, Telangana
38 M/s Futura Automation Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
39 M/s Zen Technologies Ltd. Hyderabad, Telangana
40 M/s ABG Shipyard Ltd. Surat & Bharuch, Gujarat
41 M/s Spiral EHL Engineering Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
42 M/s SM Creative Electronics Ltd. Gurgaon, Haryana
43 M/s Sandeep Metalcraft Pvt.Ltd. Nagpur, Maharashtra
44 M/s Indian Armour Systems Pvt. Ltd. Palwal, Haryana
45 M/s Tata Advanced Systems Ltd RangaReddy, Telangana, Pune

Maharashtra&Kharswan, Jharkhand
46 M/s Shoft Shipyard Pvt Ltd Bharuch, Gujarat
47 M/s ICOMM Tele Ltd. Hyderabad, Telangana
48 M/S Aviohelitronics Infosystems Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru, Karnataka
49 M/s VEM Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Ranga Reddy, Telangana
50 M/s MAK controls & systems (P) Ltd. Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu


******

